BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 554888 ' §
issued to KYMBERLY KIRK CULLAR  § ORDER

AGREED
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An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bos
produced evidence indicating that KYMBERLY KIRK CULLAR, Registered Nurse License Number
V55488 g, hefeinafter referred to as Respondent, may have violated Section 301.452 (b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on October 26, 2010, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Dan Lype, Attorney
at Law. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, PhD, RN, Director of Nursing, Executive Director's
Designee; Lance Brenton, Assistant General Counsél; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director,
Enforcement Division; Skylar Caddell, RN-BC, Legal Nurse Investigator; and Kathy Duncan,

Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity (o

. show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.

(9%

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Midwestern State University,
Wichita Falls, Texas, on May 1, 1989; received a Master’s Degree in Nursing, specializing
as a Family Nurse Practitioner, from West Texas A & M University, Canyon, Texas, on
October 1, 1996; and received a Certificate from the Psychiatric/Mental Health Nurse
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Practitioner Program of The University of Texas at Arlington, Arlington, Texas, on August
15,2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on
August 25, 1989; became Board recognized as a Family Nurse Practitioner (FNP) in the State
of Texas on January 27, 1997; became Board recognized with Prescriptive Authority as a
Family Nurse Practitioner in the State of Texas on January 22, 1997; and became Board
recognized with Prescriptive Authority as a Psychiatric/Mental Health Nurse Practitioner
(PMHNP) in the State of Texas on October 7, 2008.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
8/1989 - 1993 Unknown
1994 - 2002 Director of Nursing/ Electra Memorial Hospital
FNP Electra, Texas

2002 - 2007 FNP and PMHNP Rose Street Clinic
Wichita Falls, Texas

2003 - Present FNP and PMHNP Red River Hospital
Wichita Falls, Texas

2007 - Present FNP and PMHNP Clinics of North Texas
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6. On or about February 16, 2004, through November 5, 2004, Respondent failed to notify the
: Board that she had not passed the American Nurses Credentialing Center’s certification

examination for psychiatric/mental health nurse practitioners on her first attempt, as required
by 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §221.5.

7. On or about February 16, 2004, through October 6, 2008, Respondent practiced as a
Psychiatric/Mental Health Nurse Practitioner without Board authorization, as required by 22
TeX. ADMIN, CODE §§221.4 & 221.5.

8. In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Six (6) through Seven (7),
Respondent states that she did not pass the certification examination on the first attempt, but
retested and became certified on November 5, 2004. According to Respondent, she was not
aware that she did not have Board authorization to practice as a Psychiatric/Mental Health

- Nurse Practitioner until she sought different employment in the summer 0of 2008. Once it was
brought to her attention, Respondent states she immediately proceeded by contacting the
Board and providing the written documentation needed to obtain Board recognition, which
she believed had already been completed because she thought in error that the American
Nurses Credentialing Center had forwarded her second test results to the Board. Respondent
states that she had Board recognition as a Family Nurse Practitioner during the entire period
of time.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2, Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.12(1)(A), 221.4(b)&(c)/eff. 2/20/2003],
and 221.5(c)&(d)/eff. 2/20/2003].

4, Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

- Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 554888,

heretofore issued to KYMBERLY KIRK CULLAR, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

[TIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of a REMEDIAL EDUCATION WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply.
in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and
Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http/fwww bon. state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500). .RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Ordef. Paymém is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure priviléges_, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

Punderstand that I have the right o le eal counsel prior o signing this Agreed Order,
Fhave reviewed this Order. neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein, By my signature
on this Order. Tagree o the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of.[.,;;m_ Order and any conditions of said
Order. 1o avoid further disciplinan action in this matter, 1 waive judicial review of this Order. |
understand that when this Order becomes final and the erms of this Order become etfective, a copy
will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if] fuil ¢ to comply withall terms and conditions of this Order.

Dwill be subject to investigation and disei iplinary sanction. including revocation of my licensets) to

practice nursing in the State of Texas. as 4 conge quence of my noncomplian

s L2000

l'a L giA J
CRESPONDENT

Sworn o and subscribed before me 20 4h

SEAL

Notary Pez Mic i and for the State ul
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

8" day of December, 2010, by KYMBERLY KIRK CULLAR, Registered Nurse License Number

554888, and said Order is final.

Effective this 16™ day of December, 2010.

B CL.C Do

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

554888:157 -0~ E20



